

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s). 16722/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-07-2019 in SAD No.164/2019 and order dated 12-02-2020 in RA No. 97042/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REETIKA PURUSWANI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.92851/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.92853/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.92854/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.....[ALONG WITH RECORD OF SLP(C) DIARY NO. 23005/2020 AND SLP(C) NO. 1047/2020])

Date : 03-12-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aman Lekhi, ASG
Mr. V.K. Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR
Ms. Nupur Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.1047/2020 is taken on board.

Diary No.16722/2020 and SLP(C) No.1047/2020

Issue notice. Notice be sent on the application for condonation of delay as well.

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, learned counsel appears on caveat and accepts notice in Diary No(s).16722/2020.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit be filed within two weeks' thereafter.

List the matters in the third week of January, 2021.

Looking to the issue raised, we make it clear that the special leave petitions may be decided on the next date finally.

In the meantime, the contempt proceedings for disobedience of the judgment of the Single Judge dated 12.02.2020 shall not be proceeded with any further.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER